

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

(1) RHONDA MENGERT,)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 v.)
)
 (1) U.S. TRANSPORTATION SECURITY)
 ADMINISTRATION;)
 (2) UNKNOWN U.S. TRANSPORTATION)
 SECURITY ADMINISTRATION AGENT 1;)
 (3) UNKNOWN U.S. TRANSPORTATION)
 SECURITY ADMINISTRATION AGENT 2,)
)
 Defendants.)

Case No. 19-CV-00304-JED-JFJ

**MOTION TO DISMISS OF THE TRANSPORTATION SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA & BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

II. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....5

A. Standard for dismissal under Rule 12(b)(1).....5

B. Standard for dismissal under Rule 12(b)(6).....5

III. ARGUMENT.....6

A. Plaintiff did not exhaust the administrative remedies for her FTCA claims prior to filing suit as required by 28 U.S.C. § 2675(a).....6

B. The Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s claim for false imprisonment under 28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....8

C. Plaintiff’s Complaint fails to state a claim for IIED under Oklahoma law.....9

D. Under 49 U.S.C. § 46110, the Court lacks subject-matter jurisdiction over Plaintiff’s claim seeking an injunction.....16

IV. CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alvarado v. KOB–TV, L.L.C., 493 F.3d 1210 (10 Cir. 2007).....6

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....5, 6

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics, 403 U.S. 388 (1971)...2, 3

Blitz v. Napolitano, 700 F.3d 733 (4th Cir. 2012).....17

Breeden v. League Servs. Corp., 575 P.2d 1374 (Okla. 1978).....10, 11

Castenada v. INS, 23 F.3d 1576 (10th Cir. 1994).....5

Colorado Flying Academy, Inc. v. United States, 724 F.2d 871 (10th Cir. 1984).....3

Corbett v. TSA, 767 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2014).....11

Corbett v. TSA, ___ F.3d ___, 2019 WL 3244082 (11th Cir. July 19, 2019).....10, 18

Corbett v. United States, 458 F. App’x 866 (11th Cir.).....16, 17, 18

D’Addabbo v. United States, 316 F. App’x 722 (10th Cir. 2008).....6

Daemi v. Church’s Fried Chicken, Inc., 931 F.2d 1379 (10th Cir. 1991).....14, 15

Davis ex rel. Davis v. United States, 343 F.3d 1282 (10th Cir. 2003).....5

Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist., 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018).....11

Doe v. Lynch, No. 14-cv-1100, 2015 WL 7017450 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 12, 2015).....4

Dubbs v. Head Start, Inc., 336 F.3d 1194 (10th Cir. 2003).....13, 14

Duplan v. Harper, 188 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 1999).....6, 7, 8

Durso v. Napolitano, 795 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2011).....17, 18

Eddy v. Brown, 715 P.2d 74 (Okla. 1986).....12

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DHS, 653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....17

Erikson v. Pawnee Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, 263 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2001).....6

Estate of Trentadue ex rel. Aguilar v. United States, 397 F.3d 840 (10th Cir. 2005).....9

Gabriel v. United States, 683 F. App’x 671 (10th Cir. 2017).....7, 8

Gaylord Entm’t Co. v. Thompson, 958 P.2d 128 (Okla. 1998).....10

George v. Rehiel, 738 F. 3d 562 (3d Cir. 2013).....10

Hernandez v. United States, 34 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (D. Colo. 2014).....9

Lann v. Hill, 436 F. Supp. 463 (W.D. Okla. 1977).....3

Lopez v. United States, 823 F.3d 970 (10th Cir. 2016).....6

United States v. McCarty, 648 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011).....11

McNeil v. United States, 508 U.S. 106 (1993).....6, 8

Miller v. Miller, 956 P.2d 887 (Okla. 1998).....12

Moles v. Lappin, No. 08-cv-594, 2010 WL 796756 (W.D. Okla. Feb. 26, 2010).....8

Pebsworth v. Spirit AeroSystems, Inc., 2018 WL 1569496 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 30, 2018).....13

Pinkerton v. TSA, No. 11-cv-421, 2014 WL 1310203 (N.D. Okla. Mar. 31, 2014).....16, 18

Richards v. United States, 369 U.S. 1 (1962).....9

Richman v. Straley, 48 F.3d 1139 (10th Cir. 1995).....6

Ridings v. Maze, 414 P.3d 835 (Okla. 2018).....4, 9

Roberts v. Napolitano, 463 F. App’x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....17

Romero v. City of Miami, 8 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (N.D. Okla. 2014).....9, 10, 12

Schneideman v. Shawnee Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, 895 F. Supp. 279 (D. Kan. 1995).....5

Schovanec v. Archdiocese of Okla. City, 188 P.3d 158 (Okla. 2008).....9

Starr v. Pearle Vision, Inc., 54 F.3d 1548 (10th Cir. 1995).....12

Stevens v. United States, 61 F. App’x 625 (10th Cir. 2003).....7

Stone v. United States, 2006 WL 2990374 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 18, 2006).....7

Tulsa Airports Improvement Trust v. FAA, 839 F.3d 945 (10th Cir. 2016).....17

Velazquez v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co., 2015 WL 871339 (N.D. Okla. Feb. 27, 2015).....14

Wheeler v. Spirit AeroSystems, Inc., 2013 WL 5520012 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 1, 2013).....14

Winnebago Tribe of Neb. v. Kline, 297 F. Supp. 2d 1291 (D. Kan. 2004).....5

Young v. City of Idabel, 721 F. App’x 789 (10th Cir. 2018).....12, 14

Zeran v. Diamond Broadcasting, 203 F.3d 714 (10th Cir. 2000).....13, 14, 15

Zeran v. Diamond Broadcasting, Inc., 19 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (W.D. Okla. 1997).....16

Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....3, 9

28 U.S.C. § 2671.....3

28 U.S.C. § 2675(a).....3, 6, 7

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....1, 6

28 U.S.C. § 2680(h).....4, 8, 9

49 U.S.C. § 46110.....4, 16, 17, 18

Federal Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) and (6).....1, 5

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 21.....1
